OVERVIEW
This payment policy documents coverage for Cranial Orthotics (Cranial Banding, Soft-Shell Helmets) used for the treatment of deformational plagiocephaly.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Prior authorization is not required.

POLICY STATEMENT
BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial products

Cranial remolding orthosis is a covered benefit for the treatment of deformational plagiocephaly.

MEDICAL CRITERIA
Not Applicable

BACKGROUND
Plagiocephaly, which refers to an asymmetrically shaped head, can be subdivided into synostotic and non-synostotic types. Synostotic plagiocephaly describes an asymmetrically shaped head due to premature closure of the sutures of the cranium. In plagiocephaly without synostosis, the sutures remain open. Plagiocephaly without synostosis, also called positional or deformational plagiocephaly, can be secondary to various environmental factors including, but not limited to, premature birth, restrictive intrauterine environment, birth trauma, torticollis, cervical anomalies, and sleeping position.

A non-surgical treatment for deformational plagiocephaly is adjustable banding, which may be referred to as dynamic orthotic cranioplasty (DOC). Adjustable banding involves use of a custom-molded orthotic, either a helmet or band that can progressively mold the shape of the cranium by applying corrective forces to the frontal and occipital prominences, while leaving room for growth in the adjacent flattened areas. Treatment is typically initiated around five to six months of age, frequently after a prior trial of repositioning therapy, and continues for an average of four to five months. Both helmets and cranial bands are recommended for wear 23 hours per day, with 1 hour off for skin care and hygiene.

COVERAGE
Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Evidence of Coverage, Subscriber Agreement for the applicable durable medical equipment benefits/coverage.

CODING
BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial
HCPCS:
S1040

RELATED POLICIES
Surgical Treatment for Craniosynostosis
PUBLISHED

REFERENCES


This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.